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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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ARTICLE DETAILS 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Joanie Sims Gould 
University of British Columbia, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall this manuscript is well written and an important contribution 
to the literature on end of life care. I offer a few suggestions for 
improvement – four substantive suggestions and two quite minor.  
 
Substantive Suggestions  
1. I would remove reference to Chi-square tests. On the one hand I 
understand and appreciate the importance of showing differences 
(or not) between provider types but I don‟t think your sample is large 
enough to be able to do this. For example, one would expect that 
physicians and home support workers would likely have very 
different experiences and opinions about end of life. Given that your 
„other‟ category is mixed this is likely why you do not see any 
differences.  
2. Related to point 1. While there is no statistical difference are there 
qualitative differences between provider groups? For example did 
nurses emphasize one theme more dominantly than physicians? Did 
home support workers have any comments? Any surprises in your 
results?  
3. P.17, line 27 starting “Five additional themes …”. I would 
remove/amend this section. It reads very much like a list and does 
not give any context about the who and why of the themes. Instead, 
can these themes address point 2. i.e. what physicians might have 
said that is unique compared with administrators etc. I suspect that 
these themes were less dominant because they may have been 
themes generated by groups that were less represented in your 
sample. Please provide a bit of context or remove the section. Again 
highlight any variances or surprises.  
4. There is no description of how qualitative rigour was ensured. Did 
you bring your results back to participants/share findings? This 
should be included in the methods section.  
 
Minor Suggestions  
1. Remove the word innovation from the abstract. I am sure the 
teams are innovative but it sounds a bit subjective.  
2. There is no mention of saturation of responses. This should be 
included in the methods. (How did you know you were done at 107 
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interviews?) 

 

REVIEWER Doris Barwich 
BC Centre for Palliative Care  
University of British Columbia  
Vancouver BC  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Apr-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I think this is an excellent paper however:  
I think it needs to be more explicit regarding treating the patient and 
family as the unit of care which I think is supported by the comments 
but is lost in the current themes.  
Also lost is that the description of this type of care needs to be 
resourced and supported to be available in the ways it is described. 
it is not "USUAL CARE" but specilized care only available in some 
settings. 

 

- This reviewer also provided a pdf copy of the manuscript with specific comments. Please 

contact the Publisher for full information. 

REVIEWER Robin Urquhart 
Dalhousie University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Apr-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I enjoyed reviewing this well-written manuscript and believe it 
provides an important perspective to the EOL literature. Having said 
this, I do have a number of comments/concerns.  
 
Major  
1. The authors used phenomenology as the guiding methodology for 
this study. I have no concerns with this choice, however, I believe 
the authors need to address their use of phenomenology throughout 
the manuscript. Specifically:  
a. With a few exceptions (e.g., “essence” and “universal essence”), 
the authors generally do not use the language of phenomenology 
(e.g., horizonalization, intuitive integration, and textural and 
structural descriptions). Related, the objective statement also does 
not use the language of phenomenology (e.g., meaning or essence) 
and, as written, does not seem to align well with the reasons for 
using phenomenology. Given these concerns, I would recommend 
the authors revise the objective statement.  
b. The data analysis does not seem to closely follow Moustakas‟ 
approach. Moustakas recommends that researchers first reduce the 
data to significant statements (or quotes) in the transcripts, then 
cluster these statements into themes, then use these themes to 
develop textual and structural descriptions of the participants‟ 
experiences. Finally, Moustakas recommends that researchers take 
these latter descriptions and synthesize them into a composite 
description of the meanings and essences of the experience (known 
as “intuitive integration”). The aim is to reduce individual experiences 
to a description of the universal essence. The authors discuss 
reviewing transcripts to identify “individual themes” (40) and then 
categorizing these into “grouped themes” (9). They do not discuss a 
process by which they performed the other stages of Moustakas‟ 
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described procedures (if they did) or their reasons for adapting their 
approach (if they didn‟t). In terms of their specific data analysis 
approach, I recommend several revisions, which I have outlined in 
#4 below.  
c. Results presentation: The authors present their “grouped themes” 
in table form (Table 2), with several described in more detail in text. I 
appreciate Table 2, so I can „see‟ how the authors organized and 
categorized the data. At the same time, the results presentation 
(both Table 2 and the text) and discussion come across as being 
concerned with the prevalence of the themes across participant 
interviews (making it sometimes feel like a quantitative approach to 
qualitative data). Often, it seems as though the authors have 
emphasized prevalence over meaning – and I‟m not sure this aligns 
well with their chosen methodology. Prevalence does not 
necessarily equate importance or wholly reflect the “essence” of 
participants‟ experiences.  
Moreover, related to results, I think it would be valuable for the 
authors to reduce and synthesize their data into a composite 
description of the meanings and essences of the experience 
(“intuitive integration”). I‟m not sure what this “composite description” 
might be, but the authors hint at possibilities in the Discussion 
section (e.g., pg 15: the multi-factorial and dynamic nature of 
palliative care; pg 16-17: reflecting on entire EOL journeys, and 
considering the changing needs of patients throughout their 
trajectory of care)  
2. In the Data Collection subsection, I think it would be useful to add 
additional information related to the study design, research team, 
and reflexivity: e.g., which author(s) conducted the interviews? What 
training did they receive? Did the interviewers and participants know 
each other before the study? How long were the interviews? The 
authors may review the COREQ criteria for a list of important details 
to include in the reporting of qualitative studies and included as 
relevant (see: http://intqhc.oxfordjournals.org/content/19/6/349.long).  
3. What techniques did the authors use to enhance the rigour of their 
study (either during the study design, data collection, and/or data 
analysis stages)? E.g., did the authors maintain an audit trail? Did 
they employ member checking? Etc.  
4. In addition to my comments above, I have several 
recommendations re: the data analysis section:  
a. It is unclear to me why the authors used a chi-squared test to 
determine the frequency of themes across participant types. From 
my perspective, I don‟t believe this adds value to the paper and, 
indeed, does not align with the author‟s chosen methodology 
(phenomenology) or even qualitative inquiry in general. I 
recommend omitting this from the manuscript.  
b. I recommend the authors drop the terminology of “individual 
themes” and “group themes” and rather refer to the individual 
themes as “concepts” or “codes” and then the grouped themes 
simply as “themes.” Using any methodology, it is not typical to see 
the language of “individual themes” and “group themes.”  
5. While the authors state in the Discussion section that many of 
their findings are congruent with findings of studies situated in 
institutional settings, the Results section does not explicitly identify 
how the themes are related to the home setting. How were 
participants‟ experiences and perspectives shaped by the context in 
which they work – i.e., the home?  
 
Others  
6. The title could be more specific – e.g., by adding administrators to 
the title and adding something about home settings.  
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7. Page 5, line 8: the phrase “… acute care settings, such as 
hospitals, intensive care units, and long-term care facilities.” should 
be “… acute care settings, such as hospitals and intensive care 
units, or long-term care facilities.”  
8. Add “administrators” to the objective statement (page 5).  
9. Page 13, line 34: “agreed” should be “agree”  
10. Page 15, line 34: “explicitly that that EOL” should be “explicitly 
that EOL” (remove a that)  
11. The first 5 lines of page 16 provide “new” findings – that is, data 
are provided that were not provided in the Results section (e.g., 
“Some participants claimed that addressing the patient‟s 
psychosocial issues can help moderate their physical symptoms”). I 
would recommend actual findings be moved to the Results section.  
12. Page 16, line 55: “a hundred” should be “one hundred”  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Joanie Sims Gould  

Institution and Country University of British Columbia, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: none declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below Overall this manuscript is well written and an 

important contribution to the literature on end of life care. I offer a few suggestions for improvement – 

four substantive suggestions and two quite minor.  

 

Substantive Suggestions  

1. I would remove reference to Chi-square tests. On the one hand I understand and appreciate the 

importance of showing differences (or not) between provider types but I don‟t think your sample is 

large enough to be able to do this. For example, one would expect that physicians and home support 

workers would likely have very different experiences and opinions about end of life. Given that your 

„other‟ category is mixed this is likely why you do not see any differences.  

Response: Agreed. We have removed the Chi-square tests.  

 

2. Related to point 1. While there is no statistical difference are there qualitative differences between 

provider groups? For example did nurses emphasize one theme more dominantly than physicians? 

Did home support workers have any comments? Any surprises in your results?  

Response: Agreed. We have added sections that describe and interpret the differences found 

between respondent professions (roles), see Results page 15 and Discussion page 17.  

 

3. P.17, line 27 starting “Five additional themes …”. I would remove/amend this section. It reads very 

much like a list and does not give any context about the who and why of the themes. Instead, can 

these themes address point 2. i.e. what physicians might have said that is unique compared with 

administrators etc. I suspect that these themes were less dominant because they may have been 

themes generated by groups that were less represented in your sample. Please provide a bit of 

context or remove the section. Again highlight any variances or surprises.  

Response: Agreed. We have removed this section. Please see response to point 2.  

 

4. There is no description of how qualitative rigour was ensured. Did you bring your results back to 

participants/share findings? This should be included in the methods section.  

Response: Agreed. We have added the mention of steps taken to help ensure methodological rigour, 

see Methods page 8.  

 

Minor Suggestions  

1. Remove the word innovation from the abstract. I am sure the teams are innovative but it sounds a 
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bit subjective.  

Response: Word deleted and substituted with “specialized”.  

 

2. There is no mention of saturation of responses. This should be included in the methods. (How did 

you know you were done at 107 interviews?)  

Response: Agreed. We have added the mention of the consideration of saturation of responses, see 

Methods page 6.  

 

 

Reviewer Name Doris Barwich  

Institution and Country BC Centre for Palliative Care  

University of British Columbia  

Vancouver BC  

Canada  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below I think this is an excellent paper however:  

I think it needs to be more explicit regarding treating the patient and family as the unit of care which I 

think is supported by the comments but is lost in the current themes.  

Response: Agreed. Although mention of the patient and family together as the unit of care did not 

figure prominently among the responses we now mention this consideration and relate it to some of 

the concepts derived, see Discussion page 17.  

 

Also lost is that the description of this type of care needs to be resourced and supported to be 

available in the ways it is described. it is not "USUAL CARE" but specilized care only available in 

some settings.  

Response: Agreed. We have added this context of the findings to the Discussion, see page 18.  

 

My specific comments are attached.  

Response: Thank you. We have reviewed and made the suggested revisions. Your comments (in 

addition to the ones you provided above) and our responses are as follows:  

 

Page: 3 (ABSTRACT)  

I think it would be better to use consistent language: I believe you interviewed members of 

"specialized" palliative care teams.  

Response: Agreed. Changed to "specialized".  

 

I think it is helpful to distinguish between front-line staff providing care to patients directly versus those 

who manage or supervise care but have no face-to-face contact. Here you have grouped them 

together.  

Response: Agreed. Other is now separated in abstract. The actual “other” category we used in Table 

1 represents a relatively small group of respondents with unique roles – the numbers of composing 

roles to the other category are now provided for clarification, See Results page 8.  

 

I think it is actually important to note which were the other top individual themes: Pain and symptom 

management (35%) and support for the family (23%). This is largely lost and yet could easily have 

been one of the top 5 if several items pertaining to the family had been differently coded.  

Response: Agreed. Communication and Relationship Development and Involving and Supporting the 

Family themes added to reported themes in Abstract.  

 

I don't think patient led is appropriate - patient centred might be better.  

Response: Agreed. “Led” replaced with “centred”.  
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Page: 4 (Article summary)  

 

This does not do justice to the long list of the critical elements of palliative care delivery ( accessible, 

timely, compassionate, knowledgeable, etc). It is not just about honoring wishes - that is far too 

narrow.  

Response: Agreed. The list has been expanded to include care that is timely, skilled, and addresses 

the needs of the family.  

 

Page: 5 (Introduction)  

May be worth distinguishing between palliative care and end of life care more explicitly- i.e. that 

palliative care can start at time of diagnosis and is broader than end of life.  

Response: Agreed. Point added that palliative care should begin gradually and earlier in the illness 

trajectory.  

 

These expenditures typically relate to all care received in the last year of life ( not just the last months 

or weeks) and include chemotherapy; ICU care; etc. Should be clarified.  

Also could be mentioned that intensification of care often associated with poorer outcomes therefore 

leading to demand for community based care options.  

Response: Agreed. “Most” changed to a “high proportion”, which corresponds to the cost trajectory 

analysis of Fassbender (2009) in the last 3 months of life. Also “intensification of care often 

associated with poorer outcomes” point added. See page 4.  

 

Not unique populations but addressing different care needs and preferences of the patient and family 

throughout the trajectory of care or the patient journey.  

Response: Agreed. Changed to “…based on its service mandate and the unique care needs of the 

populations served.  

 

Not sure what this means  

Again this is not clear. Types of services and the quality of each service are not necessarily related.  

Response: Sentences deleted or rewritten to be clearer. “Accordingly, the extent of EOL services 

offered in each setting also vary. It is therefore important to understand potential nuances in the 

defining elements of quality EOL care in different healthcare settings and from a variety of 

perspectives, particularly those with vast experience in this care.”  

 

Page: 8 (Methods)  

Are case managers not nurses???  

Response: Typically yes, but not practicing and not providing any direct care. This point has been 

added to Methods, page 6. It has also now been clarified by reference to current respondent role as 

opposed to profession, throughout the paper.  

 

 

Page: 15 (Results)  

Bereavement is not mentioned at all in table 2  

Response: This paragraph has been deleted at the request of one of the other reviewers.  

 

Page: 18 (Discussion)  

honors patient wishes is not the sam as patient led.  

Response: Agreed. “Led” replaced with “centred”.  

 

Would mention the need for resources to provide the holistic care described  

Response: Agreed. “Resourcing” mention has been added to last sentence, see page 19  
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Reviewer Name Robin Urquhart  

Institution and Country Dalhousie University, Canada  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

I enjoyed reviewing this well-written manuscript and believe it provides an important perspective to the 

EOL literature. Having said this, I do have a number of comments/concerns.  

 

Major  

1. The authors used phenomenology as the guiding methodology for this study. I have no concerns 

with this choice, however, I believe the authors need to address their use of phenomenology 

throughout the manuscript. Specifically:  

a. With a few exceptions (e.g., “essence” and “universal essence”), the authors generally do not use 

the language of phenomenology (e.g., horizonalization, intuitive integration, and textural and structural 

descriptions). Related, the objective statement also does not use the language of phenomenology 

(e.g., meaning or essence) and, as written, does not seem to align well with the reasons for using 

phenomenology. Given these concerns, I would recommend the authors revise the objective 

statement.  

Response: Agreed. Although in principle we used parts of the analytical process described by 

Moustakas we have not been explicit in using his terminology in describing the method or the results, 

and in particular in our quantifying of the themes that emerged. However, we feel that the latter has 

value given the amount of work that went into capturing and considering the in-depth perceptions from 

over 100 respondents, a sample size which is also atypical for phenomenological research, but that 

we feel is a strength of this study.  

 

As indicated by the reviewer, given the nature of the study, it may not be well suited to the 

conceptualization and reporting style prescribed by Moustakas. In reconsideration, we have removed 

reference specifically to Moustakas‟ phenomenology and instead framed this analysis according to 

the procedural steps described by Colaissi, which aligns closely with our analytic process and what 

we were hoping to achieve. This in mind, we have added the appropriate language to the description 

of our analysis. See page Methods page 7.  

 

Secondly, we have reduced the use of frequencies in referring to the themes throughout the 

manuscript.  

 

b. The data analysis does not seem to closely follow Moustakas‟ approach. Moustakas recommends 

that researchers first reduce the data to significant statements (or quotes) in the transcripts, then 

cluster these statements into themes, then use these themes to develop textual and structural 

descriptions of the participants‟ experiences. Finally, Moustakas recommends that researchers take 

these latter descriptions and synthesize them into a composite description of the meanings and 

essences of the experience (known as “intuitive integration”). The aim is to reduce individual 

experiences to a description of the universal essence. The authors discuss reviewing transcripts to 

identify “individual themes” (40) and then categorizing these into “grouped themes” (9). They do not 

discuss a process by which they performed the other stages of Moustakas‟ described procedures (if 

they did) or their reasons for adapting their approach (if they didn‟t). In terms of their specific data 

analysis approach, I recommend several revisions, which I have outlined in #4 below.  

Response: Agreed. Please see response to part a.  

 

c. Results presentation: The authors present their “grouped themes” in table form (Table 2), with 
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several described in more detail in text. I appreciate Table 2, so I can „see‟ how the authors organized 

and categorized the data. At the same time, the results presentation (both Table 2 and the text) and 

discussion come across as being concerned with the prevalence of the themes across participant 

interviews (making it sometimes feel like a quantitative approach to qualitative data). Often, it seems 

as though the authors have emphasized prevalence over meaning – and I‟m not sure this aligns well 

with their chosen methodology. Prevalence does not necessarily equate importance or wholly reflect 

the “essence” of participants‟ experiences.  

Moreover, related to results, I think it would be valuable for the authors to reduce and synthesize their 

data into a composite description of the meanings and essences of the experience (“intuitive 

integration”). I‟m not sure what this “composite description” might be, but the authors hint at 

possibilities in the Discussion section (e.g., pg 15: the multi-factorial and dynamic nature of palliative 

care; pg 16-17: reflecting on entire EOL journeys, and considering the changing needs of patients 

throughout their trajectory of care)  

Response: With the revisions made as previously described we believe that the manuscript is now 

reflective of a phenomenological approach described by Colaissi (1978).  

 

2. In the Data Collection subsection, I think it would be useful to add additional information related to 

the study design, research team, and reflexivity: e.g., which author(s) conducted the interviews? What 

training did they receive? Did the interviewers and participants know each other before the study? 

How long were the interviews? The authors may review the COREQ criteria for a list of important 

details to include in the reporting of qualitative studies and included as relevant (see: 

http://intqhc.oxfordjournals.org/content/19/6/349.long).  

Response: Agreed. We have added additional details about the research process and reflexivity. We 

have reviewed the COREQ criteria and it appears now that the majority of items have been covered. 

Some information about the authors/researchers is provided in the author listing. See Methods page 6 

and 7  

 

3. What techniques did the authors use to enhance the rigour of their study (either during the study 

design, data collection, and/or data analysis stages)? E.g., did the authors maintain an audit trail? Did 

they employ member checking? Etc.  

Response: Agreed. We have added the mention of steps taken to help ensure methodological rigour, 

see Methods page 8.  

 

 

4. In addition to my comments above, I have several recommendations re: the data analysis section:  

a. It is unclear to me why the authors used a chi-squared test to determine the frequency of themes 

across participant types. From my perspective, I don‟t believe this adds value to the paper and, 

indeed, does not align with the author‟s chosen methodology (phenomenology) or even qualitative 

inquiry in general. I recommend omitting this from the manuscript.  

Response: Agreed. We have removed the Chi-square tests.  

 

b. I recommend the authors drop the terminology of “individual themes” and “group themes” and 

rather refer to the individual themes as “concepts” or “codes” and then the grouped themes simply as 

“themes.” Using any methodology, it is not typical to see the language of “individual themes” and 

“group themes.”  

Response: Agreed. We have renamed the individual themes as “concepts” and the grouped themes 

as “themes.”  

 

5. While the authors state in the Discussion section that many of their findings are congruent with 

findings of studies situated in institutional settings, the Results section does not explicitly identify how 

the themes are related to the home setting. How were participants‟ experiences and perspectives 

shaped by the context in which they work – i.e., the home?  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007492 on 29 June 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Response: Agreed. We have added sections that describe and interpret the differences found 

between respondent professions (roles) and how interacting with patients in their home may influence 

perceptions of what matters most, see Results page 15 and Discussion pages 17 and 18.  

 

Others  

6. The title could be more specific – e.g., by adding administrators to the title and adding something 

about home settings.  

Response: Agreed. We have changed the title to: What matters most for end-of-life care? 

Perspectives from community-based palliative care providers and administrators.  

 

7. Page 5, line 8: the phrase “… acute care settings, such as hospitals, intensive care units, and long-

term care facilities.” should be “… acute care settings, such as hospitals and intensive care units, or 

long-term care facilities.”  

Response: Correction made.  

 

8. Add “administrators” to the objective statement (page 5).  

Response: “Administrators” added.  

 

9. Page 13, line 34: “agreed” should be “agree”  

Response: Correction made.  

 

10. Page 15, line 34: “explicitly that that EOL” should be “explicitly that EOL” (remove a that)  

Response: Correction made.  

 

11. The first 5 lines of page 16 provide “new” findings – that is, data are provided that were not 

provided in the Results section (e.g., “Some participants claimed that addressing the patient‟s 

psychosocial issues can help moderate their physical symptoms”). I would recommend actual findings 

be moved to the Results section.  

Response: Agreed. Finding added to page 11.  

 

12. Page 16, line 55: “a hundred” should be “one hundred”  

Response: Correction made. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Robin Urquhart 
Dalhousie University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I believe the authors have addressed my comments very clearly and 
suitably. This revised paper is relevant and important to the field.  
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